

No. 18419

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OHIO BRASS COMPANY, THE OHIO BRASS COMPANY,
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, LAPP INSULATOR
COMPANY, INC., THE PORCELAIN INSULATOR COR-
PORATION, I-T-E CIRCUIT BREAKER COMPANY, A. B.
CHANCE COMPANY, MCGRAW-EDISON COMPANY,
H. K. PORTER COMPANY, INC.,

Appellants,

vs.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,

Appellee.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

LAWLER, FELIX & HALL,
MARCUS MATTSON,
R. F. OUTCAULT, JR.,
By R. F. OUTCAULT, JR.,
605 West Olympic Boulevard,
Los Angeles 15, California,

Attorneys for Appellee.

ROLLIN E. WOODBURY,
*Of Counsel for Appellee, Southern
California Edison Company.*

FILED

MAR 31 1950

FRANK H. SCHMID, CL.

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of the case	1
Argument	5
I.	
Preface	5
II.	
The fraudulent concealment rule is of long standing and is read into every federal statute of limitations	7
III.	
The fraudulent concealment rule has been consistently applied by the federal courts in private antitrust actions in this circuit and elsewhere	11
IV.	
Congress did not intend by the enactment of Section 4B of the Clayton Act to prevent the continued application of the fraudulent concealment rule	16
A. The legislative history argued by appellants shows that prior bills are irrelevant	18
B. The legislative history of Section 4B shows that Congress intended the continued application of the fraudulent concealment rule to treble damage actions	23
V.	
Neither the so-called "Plain Meaning" test nor the distinction between "Substantive" and "Procedural" statutes of limitations can obscure Congress' intent that the fraudulent concealment rule apply to Section 4B of the Clayton Act	30
A. The "Plain Meaning" of the statute indicates no intent to bar application of the fraudulent concealment rule	30

ii.

PAGE

B. The distinction between "Substantive" and "Procedural" statutes of limitation is of no assistance in determining whether the fraudulent concealment rule applies to Section 4B 32

VI.

Proper and just enforcement of the Clayton Act requires that the fraudulent concealment rule should be applied to Section 4B 37

Conclusion 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing Co., et al. v. Commonwealth Edison Co., et al., 315 F. 2d 558	5, 11
American Tobacco Co. v. People's Tobacco Co., 204 Fed. 58	12, 16
Atlantic City Electric Co. v. General Electric Co., 312 F. 2d 236	5
Bailey v. Glover, 21 Wall., 88 U. S. 342	6, 9, 10, 30
Borovitz v. American Hard Rubber Company, 287 F. 368	35
Burnham Chemical Co. v. Borax Consolidated, 170 F. 2d 569, cert. den. 336 U. S. 924.....	12, 18, 19, 21
City of Kansas City, Mo. v. Federal Pacific Electric Co., 310 F. 2d 271	5, 22, 29, 34, 35, 38, 39
Crummer Co. v. Du Pont, 117 F. Supp. 870.....	12
Crummer Co. v. Du Point, 223 F. 2d 238	13
Crummer Co. v. Du Pont, 255 F. 2d 425	13
Dovberg v. Dow Chemical Co., 195 F. Supp. 337	14
Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Derring, 254 U. S. 443	28
Exploration Co. v. United States, 247 U. S. 435	6, 10
.....	17, 22, 31
Federal Trade Commission v. Anheuser Busch, Inc., 363 U. S. 536	28
Foster & Kleiser Co. v. Special Site Sign Co., 85 F. 2d 742, cert. den. 299 U. S. 613.....	12, 15, 16
Frabutt v. New York, C. & S. L. R. Co., 84 F. Supp. 460	35
Fravel v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 104 F. Supp. 84	35
Gaetzi v. Carling Brewing Co., 205 F. Supp. 615	14
Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern District Terminal, 359 U. S. 231	8, 17, 31, 34, 36

	PAGE
Grossman v. Young, 72 F. Supp. 375	35
Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U. S. 3926, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 1623, 29, 30, 31	16
Ideal Farms, Inc. v. Benson, 288 F. 2d 608	28
Kimball v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co., 220 Cal. 203	15
Klein v. Lionel Corp., 130 F. Supp. 725.....	14
Mitchell v. Kentucky Finance Co., 359 U. S. 290	28
Moviecolor Limited v. Eastman Kodak Company, 288 F. 2d 80 (2d Cir. 1961), cert. den. 368 U. S. 821	14, 21
Norman Tobacco & Candy Co. v. Gillette Safety Razor Co., 197 F. Supp. 333	14
Osbourne v. United States, 164 F. 2d 767	35
Philco Corp. v. R.C.A., 186 F. Supp. 155	14
Public Service Co. of New Mexico v. General Electric Com- pany, et al., 315 F. 2d 306	5, 8, 32
Rosenthal v. Walker, 111 U. S. 185	10
Scarborough v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co., 178 F. 2d 253	34, 35
Suckow Borax Mines Consol. v. Borax Consolidated, Limi- ted, 185 F. 2d 196, cert. den. 340 U. S. 943, rehear. den. 341 U. S. 912.....	12
Tinkoff v. United States, 211 F. 2d 890	22
Toran v. New York N. H. & H. R. Co., 108 F. Supp. 564	35
Traer v. Clews, 115 U. S. 528	10
United States v. Diamond Coal & Coke Company, 225 U. S. 323	10
United States v. St. Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba Ry., 247 U. S. 310	28
Winkler-Koch Engineering Co. v. Universal Oil Products Co., 100 F. Supp. 15	13, 16

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
101 Congressional Record, p. 5129 (1955)	24
101 Congressional Record, p. 5130 (1955)	25
101 Congressional Record, p. 5131 (1955)	34
101 Congressional Record, pp. 5132-33 (1955)	27
H. R. 4954, 84th Congress, 1st Session (1955)	23
Hearings before the Subcommittee, H. R. 3408, 82d Cong., 1st Sess., ser. 1, pt. 3, at 101 (1951)	19, 20
United States Supreme Court Bulletin, May 13, 1963, C. C. H., pp. 1585, 1586.....	6

STATUTES

Bankrupt Act of 1867, Sec. 2	9
Clayton Act, Sec. 4	12, 33
Clayton Act, Sec. 4B	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 1718, 23, 27, 30, 32, 33, 34, 37, 40
Clayton Act, Sec. 5(b)	4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16
New York Civil Practice Act, Sec. 53	31
Senate Bill, 1910, 81st Cong., 2d Sess., introduced May 20, 1949	18, 19, 23
Sherman Act, Sec. 1	3
14 Statutes at Large, 526	31
26 Statutes at Large, 1093	31
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 15(b)	4, 9
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 16(b)	4
United States Code, Title 45, Sec. 56	31

TEXTBOOKS

Dawson, Fraudulent Concealment and Statutes of Limitation, 31 Mich. L. Rev. 875 (1933)	9
---	---

No. 18419
